

SCHEDULE

Regulation 15

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS ETC

The 1994 Act

1. In sections 5(3)(1), 6(1)(2), 6A(5)(3) and 47(2D)(4) of the 1994 Act, for “Community” in each place, substitute “European Union”.

2. In section 8(5) of the 1994 Act, for “the Community Trade Mark Regulation” substitute “Council Regulation (EC) No 40/94 of 20th December 1993 on the Community trade mark”.

3. In section 104 of the 1994 Act—

(a) omit the entry in the table relating to “Community trade mark” and at the appropriate place insert—

“European Union trade mark	section 51”;
----------------------------	--------------

and

(b) omit the entry in the table relating to “Community Trade Mark Regulation” and at the appropriate place insert—

“European Union Trade Mark Regulation	section 51”
---------------------------------------	-------------

The Community Trade Mark (Fees) Regulations 1995

4. The Community Trade Mark (Fees) Regulations 1995(5) are revoked.

The Trade Mark Rules 2008

5. In rule 47(1) of the Trade Mark Rules 2008(6) for “Community” in each place substitute “European Union”.

(1) Section 5(3) was amended by [S.I. 2004/946](#), regulations 3 and 7(1), [S.I. 2004/2332](#), regulations 2 and 3 and [S.I. 2011/1043](#), article 4(1).
(2) Section 6(1) was amended by [S.I. 2004/2332](#), regulations 2 and 4 and [S.I. 1999/1899](#), regulation 13(1).
(3) Section 6A(5) was inserted into the Act by [S.I. 2004/946](#), regulations 3 and 4 was amended by [S.I. 2008/1067](#), regulations 3 and 4(1) and (3) and [S.I. 2011/1043](#), article 4(1).
(4) Section 47(2D) was inserted into the Act by [S.I. 2004/946](#), regulations 3 and 6 and amended by [S.I. 2008/1067](#), regulations 3 and 5(1) and (2), and [S.I. 2011/1043](#), article 4(1).
(5) [S.I. 1995/3175](#).
(6) [S.I. 2008/1797](#).